

Court No. - 69

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 20163 of 2019

Applicant :- Shailendra Mishra And Anr

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And Anr

Counsel for Applicant :- Umesh Chandra Tiwari

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Vivek Kumar Singh,J.

Sri Prakash Kumar Pandey, learned counsel has filed his Vakalatnama today, on behalf of opposite party no.2, which is taken on record.

Heard Sri Umesh Chandra Tiwari, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Prakash Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2.

The present 482 Cr.P.C. application has been filed to stay/quash the impugned charge sheet NO. A-349 of 2018 issued on 7.12.2018 under sections 498A, 419, 420, 506 IPC in Case Crime No. 0417 of 2018, Police Station- Sahganj, District- Allahabad.

At the very outset, learned counsel for the applicant submits that there are good chances of mediation between the parties and if one opportunity is given, there is every likelihood that the matrimonial dispute may be resolved resulting in closure/ compounding of the proceedings.

Having considered the arguments advanced across the Bar, I have a feeling that Court owes a duty to the society to strain to the utmost to repair the frayed relations between the parties so that the wounded situation may be healed into a healthy rapprochement. The matter in hand also appears to be one of those case in which reconciliation should be tried between the disputing parties.

In view of the above and in the interest of justice, the matter is referred to the Mediation Centre with the direction that same may be tried to be resolved after giving notices to both the parties. I hereby direct the applicant to deposit a sum of Rs. 10,000/- within two weeks from today with the Mediation and Conciliation Centre of this Court of which 90% shall be paid to the opposite party no. 2 on the very first day for appearance before the Mediation Centre.

It is directed that Mediation Centre shall decide the matter expeditiously preferably within a period of three month. Thereafter, the case shall be listed before appropriate Bench on 30th September, 2019.

Till the next date of listing, further proceedings against the applicants in the aforesaid case shall be kept in abeyance.

After depositing the amount, aforesaid, notice shall be issued to the parties and in case the aforesaid amount is not deposited within the aforesaid period, the interim protection granted above shall automatically be vacated.

Order Date :- 21.5.2019

ssm